
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 21-2728

CITY OF HOBOKEN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

CHEVRON CORP; CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.; EXXON MOBIL CORP.;
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION; ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC; BP
P.L.C.; BP AMERICA, INC.; CONOCOPHILLIPS; CONOCOPHILLIPS
COMPANY; PHILLIPS 66; PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY; AMERICAN
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE; SHELL OIL COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY IN NO. 2-20-CV-14243

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

JONATHAN S. ABADY
MATTHEW D. BRINCKERHOFF
ANANDA V. BURRA
MAX R. SELVER
EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF
ABADY WARD & MAAZEL LLP
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 763-5000

– and –

GERALD KROVATIN
HELEN A. NAU
KROVATIN NAU, LLC
60 Park Place, Suite 1100
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 424-9777

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii-xi |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 1 |
| RELATED CASES | 2 |
| RELEVANT FACTS AND RULING PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. NO “ARISING UNDER” JURISDICTION | 9 |
| A. Binding Third Circuit and Supreme Court Precedent Requires Remand of Hoboken’s Well-Pleaded State Law Complaint..... | 10 |
| B. There Is No “Federal Common Law” Exception to The Well-Pleaded Complaint Rule | 13 |
| 1. No Court Has Accepted Defendants’ Theory..... | 13 |
| a. No Supreme Court or Third Circuit Support | 14 |
| b. No Support From Other Courts of Appeals | 17 |
| 2. Ordinary Preemption Cases Do Not Help | 19 |
| C. No Necessary and Substantial Federal Law Issue Compels <i>Grable</i> Removal..... | 23 |
| 1. Invocation of Federal Common Law Preemption Defense Is Insufficient..... | 24 |
| 2. Invocation of “Foreign Affairs” Is Insufficient..... | 26 |
| 3. Invocation of the First Amendment IS Insufficient..... | 27 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 4. | None of These Supposedly “Federal Issues” Are “Substantial” or “Capable of Resolution Without Disrupting the Federal-State Balance” for <i>Grable</i> Purposes | 30 |
| II. | FEDERAL OFFICER REMOVAL FAILS AGAIN | 33 |
| A. | Defendants’ Shifting Theories of Federal Officer Removal Have Not Altered Their 0-for-13 Record | 35 |
| B. | Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not “For, or Relating to” Acts Under Color of a Federal Office | 36 |
| C. | Defendants Were Not “Acting Under” Federal Officers | 42 |
| III. | THERE IS NO OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF LANDS ACT JURISDICTION | 50 |
| | CONCLUSION | 53 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Cases

Abrahamsen v. ConocoPhillips, Co.,
503 F. App'x 157 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 26, 27

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Northfield Med. Ctr., PC,
No. A-0964-12T4, 2019 WL 1119664 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar. 11,
2019)29

Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut,
564 U.S. 410 (2011).....20

Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian,
140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020).....24

Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,
376 U.S. 398 (1964).....20

Barry v. Arrow Pontiac, Inc.,
494 A.2d 804 (N.J. 1985)29

Batoff v. State Farm Ins. Co.,
977 F.2d 848 (3d Cir. 1992)8

Battle v. Seibels Bruce Ins. Co.,
288 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2002)25

Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.,
405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019) 3, 18, 52

Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Boulder Cnty. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.,
965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020) 2, 44, 45

Becker v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Rsrv.,
770 F.3d 944 (10th Cir. 2014)25

Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.,
475 U.S. 534 (1986).....8

Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson,
539 U.S. 1 (2003).....16

Bennett v. Southwest Airlines Co.,
484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007)31

BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559 (1996).....20

Boyer v. Snap-On Tools Corp.,
913 F.2d 108 (3d Cir. 1990)8

BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore,
141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....2

California v. ARC Am. Corp.,
490 U.S. 93 (1989).....31

California v. BP p.l.c.,
No. 17 Civ. 06011, 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018)..... 3, 13

Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams,
482 U.S. 386 (1987)..... *passim*

Caudill v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of North Carolina,
999 F.2d 74 (4th Cir. 1993)17

Charles Dowd Box Co., Inc. v. Courtney,
368 U.S. 502 (1962).....22

Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.,
486 U.S. 800 (1988).....23

City and Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP, et al.,
No. 20 Civ. 163, 2021 WL 531237 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021)..... *passim*

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan,
451 U.S. 304 (1981).....20

City of New York v. Chevron Corp.,
993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)21

City of Oakland v. BP PLC,
969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020) 3, 19

Cnty. of Moore v. Acres,
447 F. Supp. 3d 453 (M.D.N.C. 2020)18

Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 3, 24, 33, 51

Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
No. 20 Civ. 1555, 2021 WL 2389739 (D. Conn. June 2, 2021) 3, 21, 35

Degennaro v. Grabelle,
No. 21-1536, 2021 WL 5445809 (3d Cir. Nov. 22, 2021).....29

Dougherty v. A O Smith Corp.,
No. 13 Civ. 1972, 2014 WL 3542243 (D. Del. July 16, 2014)41

Earth Island Inst. v. Crystal Geyser Water Co.,
521 F. Supp. 3d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....19

Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,
547 U.S. 677 (2006)..... *passim*

EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.,
26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994)53

Est. of Campbell by Campbell v. S. Jersey Med. Ctr.,
732 F. App’x 113 (3d Cir. 2018).....17

Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie,
452 U.S. 394 (1981).....15

First Pa. Bank, N.A. v. E. Airlines, Inc.,
731 F.2d 1113 (3d Cir. 1984)17

Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,
141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....51

Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.,
137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....38

Goepel v. Nat’l Postal Mail Handlers Union,
36 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994) 13, 15, 17, 22

Goncalves ex rel. Goncalves v. Rady Children’s Hosp. San Diego,
865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017)43

Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Engineerings & Mfg.,
545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... *passim*

Greer v. Fed. Express,
66 F. Supp. 2d 870 (W.D. Ky. 1999)18

Gully v. First Nat’l Bank,
299 U.S. 109 (1936).....28

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013)..... 23, 24

Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.,
535 U.S. 826 (2002)..... 11, 32

Home Depot U. S. A., Inc. v. Jackson,
139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)..... 10, 12

Hufnagel v. Omega Serv. Indus., Inc.,
182 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 1999)51

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
406 U.S. 91 (1972).....20

*In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Against or Directed to Defender Ass’n
of Philadelphia*,
790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015) *passim*

In re Deepwater Horizon,
745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014) 7, 50

In re Methyl Teriary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.,
488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007)40

In re Otter Tail Power Co.,
116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997) 25, 26

Inselberg v. New York Football Giants, Inc.,
661 F. App’x 776 (3d Cir. 2016).....16

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987).....20

Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co., LLC,
701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012) 43, 49

Jarbough v. Attorney General,
483 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2007)17

Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker,
527 U.S. 423 (1999).....37

K2 Am. Corp. v. Roland Oil & Gas, LLC,
653 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2011)30

Kansas v. Colorado,
206 U.S. 46 (1907).....20

Lee v. Carter-Reed Co., L.L.C.,
4 A.3d 561 (N.J. 2010)27

Lopez v. McDermott, Inc.,
No. 17 Civ. 8977, 2018 WL 525851 (E.D. La. Jan. 24, 2018) 51, 52

Louisville & Nashville R. Co. v. Mottley,
211 U.S. 149 (1908).....6

Maglioli v. All. HC Holdings LLC,
16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021) *passim*

Manning v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
772 F.3d 158 (3d Cir. 2014)30

Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee,
14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)29

Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020).....3

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019)..... *passim*

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Mazdabrook Commons Homeowners’ Ass’n v. Khan,
46 A.3d 507 (N.J. 2012)28

Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson,
478 U.S. 804 (1986).....12

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning,
136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....32

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
481 U.S. 58 (1987).....10

Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Institute,
No. 20 Civ. 1636, 2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. March 31, 2021) .. 3, 26, 35,
51

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985).....20

Nat’l Review, Inc. v. Mann,
140 S. Ct. 344 (2019).....29

New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996) 17, 18, 19

Newton v. Cap. Assur. Co.,
245 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2001)25

North Carolina ex rel. N.C. Dep’t of Admin. v. Alcoa Power Generating, Inc.,
853 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2017) 17, 18

OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs,
577 U.S. 27 (2015)..... 38, 39

Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co.,
842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016) 8, 34, 39, 40

Par. Of Cameron v. Auster Oil & Gas Inc.,
420 F. Supp. 3d 532 (W.D. La. 2019)48

Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.,
251 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2001)26

Pennsylvania Emps. Benefit Tr. Fund v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
No. 07 Civ. 2057, 2007 WL 2916195 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 5, 2007)32

Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Tr. & Clearing Corp.,
559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009)31

Petrobras Am., Inc. v. Vicinay Cadenas, S.A.,
815 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2016)52

Ran-Dav’s Cty. Kosher, Inc. v. State,
608 A.2d 1353 (N.J. 1992)28

Raytheon Co. v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.,
No. 13 Civ. 1048, 2014 WL 29106 (D. Ariz. Jan. 3, 2014)19

Republic of Philippines v. Marcos,
806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986)27

Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.,
393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019) 3, 51

Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prod. Co., LLC.,
979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 2, 33, 38, 46

Rivent v. Regions Bank of Louisiana,
522 U.S. 470 (1998)..... 15, 16

Romero v. Int’l Terminal Operating Co.,
358 U.S. 354 (1959).....32

Ronquille v. Aminoil Inc.,
No. 14 Civ. 164, 2014 WL 4387337 (E.D. La. 2014)..... 51, 52

Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.,
 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997) 17, 18

Samuel-Bassett v. KIA Motors Am., Inc.,
 357 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2004) 8, 33

St. Charles Surgical Hosp., L.L.C. v. La. Health Serv. & Indem. Co.,
 990 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2021)41

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t.,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....39

Superior Oil Co. v. Transco Energy Co.,
 616 F. Supp. 98 (W.D. La. 1985)52

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)18

Tafflin v. Levitt,
 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....22

Tenn. Gas Pipeline v. Houston Cas. Ins. Co.,
 87 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 1996)50

Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....21

Torres v. S. Peru Copper Corp.,
 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997)27

Turf Lawnmower Repair, Inc. v. Bergen Rec. Corp.,
 655 A.2d 417 (N.J. 1995)28

United Jersey Banks v. Parell,
 783 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1986) *passim*

United Offshore Co. v. S. Deepwater Pipeline Co.,
 899 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1990)52

United States v. Pink,
 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....20

Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,
139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....30

Watson v. Phillip Morris Cos., Inc.,
551 U.S. 142 (2007)..... *passim*

Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.,
149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998)43

Statutes & Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1331 11, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1441 1, 5, 10, 11, 33

28 U.S.C. § 1442 2, 7, 43

42 U.S.C. § 23317

43 U.S.C. § 1349 2, 7, 50

N.J. Stat. § 56:8-1, *et seq.*4
